GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H HOUSE BILL 638

Short Title:	Pembroke Flood Mitigation Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representative Graham. For a complete list of sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly w	veb site.
Referred to:	Appropriations, Justice and Public Safety, if favorable, Rules, Cale Operations of the House	endar, and

April 10, 2019

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE MITIGAT

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE MITIGATION AND PREVENTION OF STORM-RELATED FUNDING IN THE TOWN OF PEMBROKE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

14

SECTION 1. The sum of six million six hundred fifty-one thousand dollars (\$6,651,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2019-2020 fiscal year is appropriated from the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund to the Office of Recovery and Resiliency of the Department of Public Safety to provide a grant to the Town of Pembroke to implement improvements to the stormwater conveyance system providing drainage of floodwaters from the Town and from the campus of the University of North Carolina at Pembroke, as recommended by a January 2019 hydrologic study and report. The University of North Carolina at Pembroke shall work cooperatively with the Town of Pembroke in implementing the recommendations of the hydrologic study and report that are funded by this act.

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2019.

